

## Republic of the Philippines Professional Regulation Commission Manila



etronner Chromm godner Alleguiza

PROFESSIONAL REGULATORY BOARD OF NURSING Resolution No. <u>07</u>
Series of 2020

## RECONSTITUTION OF THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CPDC) FOR NURSES

WHEREAS, Republic Act (RA) No. 10912, otherwise known as the Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Act of 2016, institutionalized the CPD requirement for all of the regulated professions;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (Commission) issued Resolution No. 1032 (s 2017) or the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 10912, known as the "Continuing Professional Development (CPD) Act of 2016" on February 15, 2017;

WHEREAS, Section 6 of RA No. 10912 and Section 6 of PRC Resolution No.1032 (s 2017) mandate the Professional Regulatory Boards to create their respective CPD Councils that will be responsible for accrediting CPD programs and providers and for monitoring the implementation of the CPD programs;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulatory Board of Nursing (Board) issued Resolution No. 18 (s 2017), and which was duly approved by the Commission, creating the CPD Council for Nurses;

WHEREAS, GLENDA S. ARQUIZA, Chairman of the Professional Regulatory Board of Nursing, shall remain as the Chairperson of the CPD Council for Nurses;

WHEREAS, ROSIE S. DE LEON, in her capacity as the new President of the Philippine Nurses Association (PNA), Inc., shall serve as the First (1st) Member of the CPD Council for Nurses;

WHEREAS, ELIZABETH R. ROXAS was endorsed by the Association of Deans of Philippine Colleges of Nursing (ADPCN), Inc. to assume the position of Second (2<sup>nd</sup>) Member of the CPD Council for Nurses;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board **RESOLVES**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to designate **GLENDA S. ARQUIZA**, **ROSIE S. DE LEON** and **ELIZABETH R. ROXAS**, as the Chairperson, First (1<sup>st</sup>) Member and Second (2<sup>nd</sup>) Member of the CPD Council for Nurses, respectively;

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the CPD Council for Nurses herein constituted be directed to perform or exercise their powers and functions in accordance with Section 8 of RA No. 10912 and Section 8 of Resolution No. 1032 (s 2017).

yours ?

PAGE 2
RECONSTITUTION OF THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL (CPDC) FOR NURSES, RESO NO. \_07 SERIES OF 2020

Let copies of this Resolution be furnished the members of the CPD Council for Nurses.

Done in the City of Manila, this 4th day of June 2020.

GLENDA S. ARQUIZA Chairperson

CORA A. AÑONUEVO Member

FLORENCE C. CAWAON Member

CARFREDDA P. DUMLAO Member GLORIA B. ARCOS

WELITA C. DIVINAGRACIA

Member

ELIZABETH C. LAGRITO Member

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. OMAHMAH É. GANDAMRA

Officer-in-Charge PRB Secretariat Division

APPROVED:

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR.

Chairman

OLANDA D. REYES

Commissioner

JOSE Y. CUETO, Jr.